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Bate*
Place*
Presiding Inspector* 
Stenographer*
Official iiapaâ s# Interpreter* 
Beepcadent*

San Pedro» California 
U 9 7& K» Jorgensen 
Bernice 3« folding 
Henry 3« X&tanaka 
Blehire Xurcki

K1 7  $1 1948

examination conducted in the Japanese languages Henry X* laanaka, Official 
4 '  Japanese Interpreter.

ST 7BSSISX3G IISP3CHPQK TO BXSFOUmiTi |

^ Bo you speak and understand the Inglldh language!
A ■So* |E ■;;■■■■' '-\ . ■:.'. : •■■■.

% What is your native language or the language you speak mad understand best!
A  9panishw... .. ■■': .

% Jte you speak and understand the Japanese language!

% Are you willing te conduct thie hearing in tha Japanese language!
A  ||Tes«

% What is your full» true end correct nane?
A |Uiehire Xattki * SSPgpp^

% ■ X show you» read and explain to you* decoded telegraphic warrant of arrest . 
in deportation proceedings issued by the Acting district Director» Immigration 
end Maturalisalien Service» hot Angelas, Qallfornla, cn May 8» 1946» wherein it 
is charged that Uiehiro iuroki» who entered this country at San Pedro, CalifornA, 
on tha 8th day of Tebruary, 1943» has been found in the Baited State* in violar*

|§ tion of the following previsions of the immigration laws, te witt (l) ihe 
| ̂ .immigration Act of May 23, 1934, In that, at tha tins of entry» he was an 
^immigrant not in posseeeion of a valid Immigration rise aad, not exempted froa 
g|the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder* (3) Tha 
Passport Ast approved May 33» 1918, as amended, and the Act of febru&ry 8» 1917» .
in that, at tits tlna of entry, he did not present an unexpired passport or 

^official docuaent in the nature of a passport issued ty the governmeat of tha 
country to which he owes allegiance or. other travel document showing his origin 
and identity* a< required By Executive Order in affect at tine of entryt (3) 
the Immigration Act of May 26, 1934» as anended, in that, he is an alien Ineligihle 

I  Ac |iUiisdd| and wee not entitled to outer the Baited States under any exception 
of paragraph (c), Section 13 thereof .A copy of thie decoded telegraphic warrant 

pis hereby furnished you. Bo you fully understand the nature of the charges 
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specified therein? 
A Tea, I understand.

% Hie formal warrant of arrest la your ease ha« not as yet arrived at thlo 
office* Tom haro tho right to request that your tearing ho coaducted now 
under this doeodod warrant* Bo you desire that your tearing ho conducted 
now imdor this decoded warrant of arrest?

▲ Te«»

% The warrant of arroot la jrour eaoo prorides that you may ho released from 
custody under hoad la the sob of $1000« you vllUai and able to furnish 
such ■

A So, I cannot feral sh head, at tho pro seat time*

In accordance with the tones of the warrant of arrest la year ease, you are 
to he accorded A hearing to show cause why you should act he departed la 
conformity with law« Bo you understand?

A To#, t understand*

H Tom have the right to ho represented la those proceedings by ea atteraoy at 
law, ea immigration counselor, or hy a representative of a reputable religious, 
chart table sod el service or slallar organisation who has hoea admitted to 
practice before this Serrlee, or you may ho roprosontod hy any reputable 
individual of good aorel character, provided such person appears without 
monetary or other material remuneration, or you any ho ropreseated hy aa 
accredited official of the Borerament te which you owe allegiance prorldod ho 
appears solely la his official capacity. Bo you desire te he so represented!

A Tes# I want to he represented hy an attorney«

% By whom will you ho ropreseated?
A X don't know his name« Be is tho oae who represented tho Peruvian group 

who are now detained at this station*

E4 Tory well; your hearing will ho continued until I p« a», Thursday, Kay 16,
1946, to afford your attorney aa opportunity to ho present at your hearing«

X  Bo you understand?
A T o i i '■ Xl'f'

K8AEIBB COJraBBBB JWfi f f f i :

I hereby certify that the foregoing Is a true and correct transcript of oy 
stenographic notes taken thus far in this continued tearing.

Bernice B, folding, 
Clerk-Stenographer«
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ir . 8.  m & u m m f  of m m im
Tma^geatlsn *nd totaraliratlaa Service

BCS0M3D llllllffs file Se* 1810-2078

Batos
Flacos
Freoi&lag Inspectort 
leapondent's Bepreaeatativei

Juno 11» 1946
Saa Podro» California
Uoyd H, Jorcansan
Eraeot 3til|, 461 Maikit Street» A»erleaa 

C iv il Lito rties Union, San Francioeo.Calif
Officlal ¿apañase Interpretar* 
Couna*!*« Interpreten

Beary 1* Inania

3t*a&cra$tort
Bespondants

libe! Ikeda, 1615 Virginia $treal 
Barkeley, California 
Barnice Voldinc 
m o m o  kurojci

ixami oation eo^bietol Íb til.® Jap&neae inoy laannka, Offieial
^ipautii Interpretar* Xr» Xitol Xtesda granted paralo clon to reaain prestad 
thron^out hearin* tot adaonlatod not te particípate in tto toarla*.

ir  insx&xio xidPiGfQE to w í W i

f| la you «peale aa& anderatand tto Japaaaaa laagoage?
4 Tas*

% Ktot lo yeur fall troa and eorrect aaaa?
A Uichlro fciroki.

q Ara you tto sasss Uichiro Sareki oa wton 1 serrad dacodad talagrapkie varr&nt 
of arrast oa toy 9, 1946t 

A Tas»

% X so« fmralsb yon, far ratea ti o n, a eepy of tto foraal marraat of arread la 
yoor casa. Ara rom ready to precaad «iti yeur toarla* mt thia ttaat 

A  Tas*

% Kr. Irnast Basic of San Francisco, Califoraim» tos filad aotiaa af appsaraace 
ia attemay af record, ia fost amas* Be yeu de «i re ta to representad la 8di 
pro cae din* tjr Kr* 3«ii|f 

i  Tes*

FfcgSISIXG XKSPBCTGt TO COUBSELt

% lava yon toen admlUed ta practica tofora tto Iaalcration and laturallsatlea 
Service*

A X tova*

% toa yem raady ta preceed vith tto toariac ia toda case*
A  1 aa.
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p b s ò i d u ì g  u r s p x c i o a  f o  mmmmm

% IXtati ri aa and M  avara* B» yeu eoleaaly svear that all tha «tatesanti yen 
ara atout io sale« la thia provveding vili V« ih® traili, thè uhole traili, «ad 
nothlng hut ih* truth aa halp yeu Qodt 

A • I do.

% Tou ars lafenwd that if yoa vllfully «ad kaoviagly giti folta teitinony la 
ttli preottilag yeu 007 he preaeeuted far perjury, Dm  ptailtj far which la 

ìnprì eonme&t af not »ara thaa firn yeare* ar a fitta af aat «ora than 12000, ar 
toth tooh fiaa aad lBtprlaonaentj da yeu underatand?A  I oadarsiaad. f
bt psssxbxb* n m & m *
Tha Ooreraaant eolia Mr. dikart Bai Onorale aa vi ine se la tMa hearing.
BT msXBlBd XISTSCTOB IO

% Oleate risa and he avara. Be yen lolejsnly mmar that all tha stataneats you 
ara atout ta make la thia proeeedlag vili ha thè truth, tha vhela truth, «ad 
nothlng hut tha truth aa halp yeu Oodt 

Api da#
% fteaee aiate your aa»a and ©eespatlea.
A Albert Bai Querele; Bl otrlot Birector* lami grati on aad ffaturallsation Barri aa* 

Bea dogala» Bi striai. ■

kMPBBsxBXBd tu&mmn m  c q oi s s m
% Jh> yeu delira ta ^ueetien Ih» vltaaaal
A Wall, X dai pi prema© that thara ven't ha anythlng that vili ©cerar la tha 

»auree af tha queatloalng af tha allea that vili uarraat aay Alieni si on of 
aayihlng ethar thaa uhat ha* »1 ready haan glran In tha previ©us proeeedlng.
Of eeurse, X den't knawj X hara aerar talked t© thi« aaa.

. -aotmm m  vifxxsst | H H |

% Bara yeu eerrlag aa Blatrlet Blraatar aa ar aheut fehruary 6, 1943f
A p i  vaé.

% dod vili yeu aiata vhat your dutia» ara aa Blatrlet BirectorT 
A | Seepenelhie far tha »daini atratlem and enforoeasnt af tha inalgratlen and

naturalisatlan lave In Blatrlet li» and centrai and euperviiion af all perrmnel.
% dod In partlealar* Mr. Bai Cu©relè, la lt your duty te anferea in thia dlatrlat* 
I tha lintgrellen det af May 26, 1624« and regulatioa* thareunder, tha Inmigration 
dei af May 26, 1924, aa anonded» and tha Polipori dot of May 22* 1018* aa 
aaandad» aad tha dei af ftakruary 6* 19171 

A Xt la» ondar tha direetlon et tha Cesai «alenar.
1610-2078 4 6-13-46



^ And the port of San Itdn eon within your jurisdiction I
A It dOCt*

ft Bid ft group of Peruvian Japanese oator the United States at the port of Son 
Pedro on or «¡bout February 6, 1943?

A I refuse to answer that question ualooo you eoaflao it to this particular 
person,

i t  n m c s o a  t o  c o m m *i

The witness will not bo required to answer general questions; he will be 
required to answer only speoifle questions,

st oomm* to n t m m

ft B© you know whether or not this particular alien, Uichire Kurokl, onto rod tho 
United States through tho port of San Pedro ou or about fobruary 6» 1 9 4 3 ?

A t have iso personal knowledge but I will consult ths record. tho rocord rtiowt 
that 9 Ichiro Buroki arrived at tho port of San fe&ro, Gall for ala, on fobruary 
$» 1943, on the U.S, dray transport '‘fumble*, Be vae hold for a Board of 
Special Inquiry which convened on fobruary 7, 1943, and vas excluded. tho 
copy of tho board's rsoord will bo aado part of tho exhibits in this hearing 
and it isn't noesssary for as to tostify as tho rsoord speaks for itsolf,

;*i I have asked you if you woro serving as Di strict Director on or about fobruary 
6, 1943, Baking you a further question along that lino, what did the Immigration 
Service do besides provide a special hearing for this alien with referenoe to 
this particular ease?

A In what respect; X don't understand your question,

ft the board, X assume, operates under your ju r is d ic t io n ,  After the board entered 
its decision, what did you do with referenoe to this ease?

A I acted under instructions from the Central Office, This respondent was held 
in custody for internment for security reasons in accordance with an agreement 
entered into between our State Department and certain South American countries 
under the authority, X assume, of tho fresident of the United Stateo, acting 
under the second War Powers Act,

ft Bo you have a eopy of your instructions from tho Central Office?
A Be, X don't. They don't appear in the individual file,

ft Bay X request, then, that a copy of tho Instructions In this particular ease 
be procured and made a part of this record?

A Tes, that will bo complied with,

ft Bid you exclude tho alien?
A Yes; he stands excluded. He arrived in this country without an Immigration visa 

and of course could not have been admitted to the United States; but he was not 
removed? he was held for internment as X have previously testified,

ft And you have not until this time sought to remove him?
A That is correct,
1310-2078 • 6 - ¿ S w m  6-13-46



% leu knew at that ilai that this el lea was of Japanese ancestry, did yeu not? 
d X sear, X hare so personal knowledge that he 1«: the record ahowe that he le aa 

•Ilea of a race ineligible to oitl sen ship,

% dad therefore inadmissible? 
d That is correct.

% dad you knew all these things, that he had ao visa, no passport and was racially 
Inadmissible at the time he entered your district? 

d that is correct. X mlgfrt go further and say that he was Inadmissible and eould 
not hare been legally admitted.

$ dad this alien, under your supervision, vas taken to a eaap within your Juris- 
~ diction?
d that Is he van taken to Tuna Camp and later removed to another olrilian

internment camp.

% A t  «nder the supervision of the Immigration Service? 
d i n  under the enperrleion of the Immigration Service.

<4 iad I also have the further question to ask which X put in the previoue ease with 
reference tc the authority under which this man was held after the enemy alien 
chargee were dropped against him end the warrant of arrest wae served upon him.
It is *y deelre to fcnev by what authority you held this man daring that period? 

d again, I do net have the record before me but I tins« that he was held under a 
proper order of the Attorney General.

A

<4

Tern have no document of any kind in your fila«?
J* .*•* have as the alien was Just recently removed and transferred from

sfili you seek te pro cure, for the record, from the Central Off 1cm the author! tv 
by which this alien was held during that period? ■
Tee, and It will be made a pari of the zeeord.
BT Coulissi»!

I have no further questions, Mr. 9«i Guercio, 

ir im s s  SXCHSSPi

Called« 

hsabimg as souse*

m m m m  iis p s c to i m  m m rn m m

8 *■* *• a*®**« ®® you solemnly swear that all the statements you
ere about te make in this proceeding will be the truth, the whole truth, end 
nothing but the truth to help you God? 

d I do.

1610-2078 -  6 - 6-14-46



ip« ifcfffp «o p«x& lo«
>0 WSJC« ?» ???• ¿X>00««ÇÎ»

/*• woq p9 «AOUT* 00 lo« «t

’^ ^ V t ^ ÿ i M M K n r  *o irmoaBs»**

. xx arara*

I C«xx*f I

¿ £38 XXÜÍ13SD* 

pm** bo la ir  
M  00ñM®r ¡ gag

ï*



% Toa «re agsia informed of the penalties of perjury which apply to your 
teetinony; do you understand?

4 I understand.

q 4 copy of the warrant of arrest which was furnished you & few aoaents ago 
la hereby entered in the record of your hearing as Exhibit So* 1» Do you 
have any eooeent to make?

4 So.

ft Have you ewer used or been known by any other than than Oichiro Kuroki?
4 Its, 1 was known as date iuroki.

% ¿hen and where did you uee the name Jose Kuroki?
4 In Peru.

% %ere were you bora?
4 Japan.

q In what city and ken in Japan were you bom?
4 SagMMschi, Tat sure-£ua, K«nastoto~fcent Japan.

% tfhen were you hem? > jjM
4 July 29, M i  ji H3. 1900.

% How eld ere you new?
4 Tarty-six.

% Of what country are you a eltlsea or subject?
4 Japan.

% Save you ewer been n eltixen or «object of any country other than Japan?
4 So.

%  What ie your father1« nano?
4 Torokiehi Kuroki •

% ¿here was your father bom?
4 Japan.

q Has your faster born in the «ans place yon were?
4 1 Tee.

q  Is your father liwing?
4 Ho , he 1« dead*

q  Where did your father die?
4 In Japan.

q Of what country waa your father a eltixen or subject?
4 Japan.

% ¿feat ie your nether1! nano?
1610-2078 - 7 - 8-14-46



A Machi Ssioki.

% Vkai veo your a o tiu r'i M U n  a m t  
A  B M k A .

% ¿hars v*« your mcthor I c n !
A Japan.

% V»a your mothar t e n  la  tte  m m  placa «a you?
A I m .

% X» your M tter U v li|t  
A Sé* A i  i«  dsad d as*

<| Oí vhat oM&trjr «te y n r  B»ther a t i U m  or eehjeet?
A Japaa.

^ Has ilt t e r  of your parents orar t e n  citiscn * or subjectc of any eeuatry 
othor thaa Jopea?

A So»

% elther o f f n r  paraata orar raalda Im asgr couatry othor them Japaa?
A So»

% 800 *ony Unos t e n  you antarad tho Caited Statoot 
A Just omeo»

<4 diara di 4 you catar tho Ualtad Statest 
A Som Podro*

$ Oa ahat ratsol dld you catar tho faltad  States?
A I  doa*t ramentar tho mano of tho voaeel.

% Oa opproadmately ahat dato 414 you catar tho Saltad Statoot 
A X thlate l t  vas em Fehruary 6* 1943.

Q, X show you copy of tho record o f Boord of Spaolal Xmgalry conductad la  tho 
orneo o f tld d ro  Karoki, «te arrlrad im Som Podro» CalIfórala» oa tho f . 8. 
dray Traasport •'Pueblo* aa fébromvy 6, 1943» and ask i f  th is dooanomt 
relatas te you.

Sooansmt examinad hy eouaaal.

8Y COUSSXLi

X m ili atlpmlato that Silo  dooamamt refero to tho a lisa .

ST FBKSlDttQ XISPSCTORi

h i t  daoomaat lo  herehgr enterad lato this record ao Sxhlblt So. 2.

ST OOUSSSLl

0-14-46



% Bid you m m  t© II» M I M I  Stai©« ©f your m  fre© «oeoal or war© you 
brousht h©r© hr h m  aoBert

A I vai brought lai© th© M I M I  Stata© hy Ualtod Hat©» ©melai»,

% Faro© vhara Ili you eoa© t© th© M I M I  State©?
▲  tal©«©» Perù.

<i *hat ti your rae©?
A Tali«© rae©.

% if» you of ¿©pane»© rae©?
▲ Tè©»

% Prlor t© your arrivai 1© th© M I M I  Stata», dii yen. bar© aay lutanti©» ©f 
aatarlng th© Unitad Stata»?

▲ So,

% fili yoa at th© tisi of your arrlral la th© $dtad Stata» praaaat an «©©liti 
pa©sport or affidai do«ua«mt la th© aatur© ©f a pa©sport?

A Sa *

% fili yaa at th© Uà» of your ©atry lata th© United Stata» ter* la yaar 
poca© ©si ob a valld lumi grati on ri sa?

A I©.

% fiat© yaa r©gl«t©r©d la aaeardaue© vlth th» Alien H©gi ©tration A©t of 1940?
A So, I dld aot.

som BY FSSSIBm ISSFBCfOBt

U T ©  «hors that ALlaa K«gi©tration Card Io. 5967420 relato © t© thls all©©.

BY COBXSXLs

1» whlch I itjett ©a th© graaad Mai thar© 3ha© ha©a a© pròp©r iatroduetlaa 
of «ay ©aeh docuswat tata th© mori.

BY PIBSIBUO XSBPBCYO&t
OhJ©etioa cr©r-rul©d.

PK8SIBXI0 IHSPXCTOB 99 BSSFOKBXBfs

% Bava yaa r©giat©red la accordane© viti th» Saleetiv© Service and fraialag 
A»t of 1949?

A 1».

% Sara yoa «vor tato arr©»t©d ©ithar la th» Odt»d State© or ©Xaauhir©» 
eharged wlth © y  «ria© or dedaaeaaer?

A fifa.

% Ara yaa aarrled or hav© yoa aver heen aarrl©d?
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4 Tea, X «i »arriad; X va« »arriad la Para.

tfhafi 1« yvur vlfe's aas»? f>
4 Jacinta de Iwekl. 4 «  la mov Aaaá.

% *hat va« your vifa* a atiia» naae?
4 Apon; sha la aav deeeased.

% H a l  vas your vife’a race?
4 FtKVÍM*

<| Xy that, de you a n a  that your vlfa vas of tt» Spaaish dacricaa rasa? .
4 Taat Saatl iaarlaaa.

Q, fio you fiar» «ay «h&linat 
4 las» foar.

% Vhafi ara tha aaaas aa4 ages af your childrsu?
4 ilfiorto Sarokl, 17; Ulia Xurofci» 16; Alfrado Xuroki, 13; Mal quita Sarokl,

n *

% ¿her• vara your chil&ren has*?
4 Para.

% la what city vara your ofilltroa fiorat 
4 Chulueanas; all f i m  filiara.

<1 ^hara ara your ahiléren aav Urina?
4 Alfredo aav rasidas la Parlas» Para» and tha afihar fibras childraa Uva 

la thelr sativa placa la Para»

fi rfith whoa ara yaar childran liviag?
4 tfifih ay brofibars-in-lav.

% fio you fitfa aay rala tí ras la Iba faltad States?
4 Va.

% Xa aay paraos la tha faltad States depeadent apea you for support?
4 Xa.

% Sara you asar fia« legally adalttéd fia tha faltad States as aa laalgrant 
far paraaaaat ras!lasca?

4 Xa.

% Xa you ana aay aaaay fia aay paraca la tha faltad Sfiafieat 
4 Xa.■'a
<i Xaaa aay parcas la tifie United States ava you aay aaaay?
4 Xa.

% Bov snofi aaaay do yam fisn at tha preaeat filaa?
4  About $3.00.

1610-2078 10 0-14*08



% Bave you seguire* aay property U  ine tini tei State«!
A  Ho.

H So you bare aay personal effects ether than thè «e vith youT 
A No.

% %  you h&ve aay asseta la ̂ eruf
A X bere s etere - * a generai aercheadlse etere in Pera and X ove a house and 

let and X don* t knov hev «neh aoney I beve in thè basic.

H dupreniaately tèsi veuld yen stata le thè esine ef your property» baldi resi 
sad personal» In Perni 

A 50,000 sole.

i *fe*t le thè current exehaage rata on thè eoi aa ooapared vith thè United 
State« dollari

A H m  and n hnlf «ola «gasi ana dollar Aasriaan noney.

% *ra yen a party te aay «etimi noe pendi** in aay court in thè United Stateri 
A Sa»

% Eoe long dii yen re si de in Perni 
A Siate m t .

% Save yen» etnee your entry te thè United State«* at San Pedxe» Oallfomia» 
on februeary S» 1943, been ineareerated in variane alien «nany eaapa nntil 
thè preaent tim i  

A tea.

t What ia thè pre sent condì tion ef your healtht 
A Oeed»

% fha Attomey General nt Washington* D.C. hna thè antherity ta pevnit «artain 
depor tabi« alien« te depart fran thè Sdivi State« velnatarily at thelr ovn 
^pva«v in lien mt Sapertatien» One ef thè gulifieatiena fer sneh privile*» 
ie hai thè aliena prore thnt they have been peraona af gped aerai cbaraeter 
far thè paat fina years. le yen deaire te appi/ far thia pririleget 
(After thè natnre thereef» thè henefite te he derivai therefrea end thè 
nanaer ef applylsg therefor are earefally sxplained to hln)

17 OOUHSU.I 
Xet nt thie tine»

FESSIMI® I W I t l  70 C00I8XX.I

t le yen deaire te geeetioa thè refendenti 
A X ie»

OOOISSL «0 BSSPOSSSSf |

Q, When dii yeor nife iiel 
A Saptenber» 1941.
1S10-207S - 11 - S-14-46



iad how did. yen gct to th* United State*?
hartarían authoritl** lm«f«rxtá a* te ten tertow dray and I m í  brooght 
te ten United State*.

dad v m  yon pieked *p ti jrour t e a  by Paruriaa polio*? 
la*.

tena Mrt yon plefcod npf 
Jaxmary 7, 1943.

dad th*y pitead pan np ti yanr ten**?
Tas.

% Bid tetp plaaa yen andar « m i l f  i ?H.
% Bid th«y n m  yon vite any varrant of arrast?
A t e .

% Bid ttey ate* any aaplmatien a* te *Ay teay vara pioking aren up?
A  te» teay did nat.

<| team did teay tete aren?
A X «na teten te tea fail in Pltft* X ateyad team about tea day* and X va* 

tffofTT te ^  >yt,

q Bid yon tete any platea* vite yan!
A te» / ■ ''

% Bid yen knov team yan vam going?
A te.

^ Bid yan arar m a a i m  a tearing of any kind ar va* aay varrant of arraat 
•axmd npon yan teil* yan «tea in Para?

A te.

q teat happanad te yan in telara!
4 A| talara» va v a m  tranafarrad te tea arny autheritió* ty «orna Aaariaaa 

offioial.

q dad v a m  yan áKla te aay good-by» te yanr eMldren?
A te» X did not t e n  a teaaaa.

q  Hov laag did yan «tey in talara!
A Atent tema honra.

q dad v a m  yan teta temad arar te dnoriaan antearlty and pintad an a Wat!
A Th&t 1* rlght.

q dad v a m  yan andar tea ¿aard of dmriaaa *olái*r*?
A Ta*.

• IB -1610-2078 6-14-46



% Aad vHlI« you were m  this boat« vara you nadar the gaard of Awriema 
soldiers?

A Tes.

g Bid you know where you vara going?
A So.

4 Bid tha Aaericaa authorities at that tina «spiai* to yea why you had haaa 
picked up?

A

% Sid you b a n  say hearing at falera or aa tha haat?
A Mo, at Talara they aricad ay man"aad that vaa all, and X «as pat am a haat 

aad to Paaaaa*

% And « m i  yam placad la a concentration aaap at Pansas?
A As aray aaap. ;r , |p|§|||| ;/ J
% Aad vas that eap «ador tha control af tha Shi tad States Avanant. sad 

pro too tad hy ita treeps?
A Tas.

% Aad did you hats any hearing at tat aaap?
A  Tas, X vas %uastlaaad there; if X had aay children, their datas of hirth, 

their aaaas -

% la tha coursa af that hearing, did t a ?  chargo you with asy affamasi 
A  Sa»

% Bid thoy espiala ta yam «hy yam «ara helag bald?
A So.

% that happened ta ysa af tar you «ara in tha iatsmaaat aaap in Baaaaaf Share 
did yau go freu there?

A X stayed there three days aad X «aa trouât ta 8aa Padre»

% Bid yau continua in tha eastedy af the Baited States Aray «hila you «ara aa 
the heat taking yarn ta San Padre?

A Tea»

% Bid they hare araad gnards arenad?
A Tan»

<X Bid yau haaa m y  «iah or Assira te eaaa ta tha Mitad States either temporarily 
or paraaaamtly?

A  Be.

% A* a mattar af fast» yau «ara brought V  Taras aad against your «ill?
A That ia right.

t Aad aftar you arrived at Saa Paira» hare, yen had a hearing hy imdgratlea 
officers» Ü d  yen aat?

A Tea»
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%  dad that htarín* vas at t e a  6aap» Tajoana?
A  te«

^ dad froa the Ua» pon U f l  t e  ship and arrisad ai t e  eaap at Tojuags, perú 
vsrs ia ch&rgs af ti» Imsigratioa sad lateral i tatl en Sarrias» vara pea aot?

A  I vas tsrasd arar te t e  iaaüfratiaa officers t e a  X arrisad at t e  tere.

% lev l n |  dld 70U atar at t e  Casrp?
A Atet tees day».

% dad tea itere did pea ge?
A Xeaedp» t e t *

q dad frsa Csap Xeaedp» teas» vare pea traasferrad te Santa 7a» t e  México?
A X*» X vas traasferrad te Xeeakia» Idaho*

q t e  ate» Xeaedp aad Ksosfcia trnásr t e  eaatrel ef t e  Xaai^ratloa aad 
Xatarallsatloa Serttes?

A  Tas .

q dad ters t e a  pou traasferad fres Gap Kooskia?
A t e  ta teta 7a*

q dad froa teta H  pon varo traasferrad tea, arenad dpril 23, 1946* is that 
tras?

A Tas*

q Soria* t e  tiaa that paa vara ia te  sariama Zaaigr&tlon Sarsiea iaternasat 
esape* did pea raaaisa sap hsarlags ef aap kind éter tea t e  haariae peu had 
at Tajaa*»?

A Tas» X had a hearia* *9 tep Xeaedp*

% That sort ef sa exaaiaatiea did pea haré at Xeaedp?
A t e p  asked ae if X had aap children, hev oíd X vas» ap hdrthplaee - -alto, X 

vas fiafsrpriated*

q Tare pea asar informad ia «ap af tesa campa as te shp pou vara hala« hald?
A So.

q Xs pea feaev ef aapthia* that pea did ia 7eru that varrsated t e  Terasiaa 
Qesaraaeat te seeperate vith te tetad States Oesaraasnt ia hria*ia* pea 
ta t e  tetad States?

A la» he cause X dida*t comal fc sap arias that X vould ha «aprehended for hp t e  
Sesaraasat officlals.

q lid pea asar eoHualt «ap aetioa agalmst t e  Terasiaa Qasaraaeat?
A la.

q Tara pea activa ia poli tías?
A le.
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% Bid you indicai« «a/ adteroaea le ite luca»—  teramani in prnfnranca io 
tha Paruvian OoTeraaent after tta w  tega»?

4  Ita«

% la ©iter «ordì, aftar ite var tega», you continuai to gp atout your ordinar/ 
tesinosi as usuali lm* t that truci 

A That in righi.

<i Do you vani io go teak: to Pani 
A lai. I vasi to ga teak ta Pan*

% te yau faci that yau tara a daty to tate aara af your «blldraattera?
4 Tea.

<i ara your children all valli 
a Tea.

% leu corro «pomi « U h  th«a? 
i Ics.

% Do you tesa aay daaira io go to dipani 
■4 t e ,

% team dii you arriva in Fani 
4  tevaater 6, 1919«

Ci Bià yau «star itera vi ih a pas sport?
4 Taa,

Q, W«ra yau arar naturaiisod la fan!
4 te.

t 914 yau arar tatara to tepaa?
4 te,

C| Do yau liava aay tratterà ar statare or uados or nata la Pani 
4 te,

SI c o m m i

That vili ta all.

PMSIS1M  «SPIOT01 TO SSDFOSDSSTt
% te you t e a  «ay atatnaat you da sira ta nate la your ava tetelft 
4 My children ara mali yat, ao I de «ir« ta ri tura ta P a n  aa «con aa passiti# 

sa I aaa tate aara af ttn and aducata thaa.
li I • ~ | i

q, Stea yau taaa lafan ad  tte t Ite Gore ramni a f P a n  v i l i  not parali yau ta 
ra io n  itera?
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▲  Io.

% I ahov you copy of ordor of latonanl la Ih» caso of Oichiro luroici, of 
Flora» Fora, fhl» dooaseat la ontorod la d a  rocord of yeur hearing ao 
S d l U i  Io. S. I» you bara any commont la aakot

Doeumsnt la «saalaat by eounsel.

BT oomsxLt

' Toa, X bara a oaanaat lo aako; X wloh la aay Ibal tbla ordor ha« boom ritte 
dromi and la aal now applicarle to ttlt «lisa» and Ibal froa tbo lina 11 «aa 
rlttinaa uniti Iba «armai of armai la Ibaaa dopar lalloa prò co odiala «m  
aorrod upon bla» ho «ai, la agr kaadaéf»» bold without aay «albority by tbla 
dom raaoal.

Document returned la fllaa.

FUSXBXia ISSPSCTOH m  OOUISSLt

% So you bava aay furthor «Tlàonco la pm«aat» Including vltneosas» la Obow 
causo «hy your alleai ahoold aal ba doportod la aaafamlly «ith lari 

b If tbo Inspoctor please, tbo alraaaataaaas of tbla alita1« oatry lato tbla 
country ara paculiarly withln |ba aagdiaafla of Iba Sommata! aad Iba 
Xantgmtlaa Serri co. X rospoctfully f^aait Ibal Iba Serrino bara a 
repressa tot Ito of Iba Siala Diportata! aad a rogare oantatlro of Iba iray» 
qualifiod aad lady lafomad os lo thè alraoaalaaaaa of tbla allea1 o entry 
lata tbo tfettad State«» callo!» aad Ibal tbo Basirai Office» if Ibis locai 
offlaa deca aal feel 11 la JaaUflad» ba roquo«t«d la barn «uch repr«««n- 
tati re acpoar te laatlfy la tbaaa proceeding»; aad «a re quest» toc» aa X 
tblak «a bava pmvlaasiy* that a copy of aa «g m «a«nt ehi eh bas baoa 
alludod la bamtofam« aada batwaoa Iba Sbllad Siala« Ooraraaaal aad Iba 
Qora m m al of Fara» coaooralng tbo latamaaat af Ibis alita, ba praaarad 
aad bo ontorod lata Iba rocord» «ad Ibal If tbio locai di stri et daaa aal 
faal Ibal 11 aaa procura snob a decumani» Ibal tbo Caatmi Office ba ra- 
qussted lo da sa) aad I &sk Ibal Iba hearing ba aoallaaad la auab a Ila» 
a« tbaaa record« aad aitata««« aaa ba pmtitd*

BT FUSISI IO IISFXCfOIt

ili mquasls doniod. Hearing la Ibis casa 1« oontinuod uniti «uh Uaa 
M  Information aaa ba rocaimd froa tba Contrai Office ecnccmlng Iba 
datcntloa of tbla alita froa dpril 23* la May 8, 1818«
BSABIKG COIflIOKBt
Botanllon Stata«! fiat* Saa Fedro» Callfomla*
Personal Bascriptloat ¿optata«; aalat «Idaaar; ag» 48; helgb* * 8 7";

Val#l * 188; TaUa» eoaploxion; black bair; 
brora «yes; bara «car «a back af ri. band; 
bara btly 39» 1800 la Japaa*

X mmmt  c a s m r r  tbal tba famgelag la a Ima «ad aarmai tmaaarlpt af ay 
«tonographlc noto« tafcaa thus far la Ibi« oonllnaod hearing.
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* Form 1-200
«  (Rev. 5-1-45)U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ^ Immigration and Naturalization  ser v ic e WARRANT

FO R A R R EST  O F  A U E N

îîm fce ô  S t a t e s  a i  A m t v x t a
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

fcfif£iON Lot Angeles, Cmlifomit
CO 6614T/S80 
AS $96?4|0

610-20T8
Or/ft<fijaiAyf^Spicior^*ii^lfee%irv^Lce of the United States.

WHEREAS, from evidence submitted to me, it appears that the alien

UICHIS0 ItrSOKÏ
who entered this country. 4«
on th%th day% £ » » * 1 9 U J a ^ en found in the United States
in’vYoïation or the immigration laws thereof, an<|# subject to be taken into 
custody and deported pursuant to the following provisions of law, and for the 
following reasons, to wit:

The Innigratina Act ef Hay 2®# W A »  m  
tmanmû3 in that» ha la an aliasi Ineligible 
to eltisenship and was not entitled to ostar 
the United Sta tea nudar any exception of 
paragraph (a) Section IS thereof*

The Passport Act approved May 22, 1918, as amended, 
and the Act of Feb. 5, 1917, in that, at the time of 
entry, he did not present an unexpired passport or 

official document in the nature of a passport issued 

by the government of the country to which he owes 

allegiance or other travel document showing his origin 

and identity, as required by Executive Order in effect 
at time of entry.

I he Immigration Act of May 26 ,19 24, in that, at the time 
of entry, he was an immigrant not in possession of a valid 
immigration visa and not exempted from the presenta­
tion thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder.

I, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me by the laws of the 
United States, hereby command you to take into custody the said alien and 
graiWim a hearing to enabldhl» to show cause wh$ie should not be deported 
in conformity with law. The expenses of detention, hereunder, if necessary, 
are authorized payable from the appropriation "Salaries and Expenses, Immi­
gration and Naturalization Servicel946 •"

Authority has teen granted to releaa. «M r bond l .  the sum of $1000, the alien named.
Eor, so dding,, ,c|his shall be your sufficient warrant 
Witness my hand and seal thiSth day oftfcy, 1846

BHOWARD L. FIELD 
ACTING DISTRICT DIRECTOR

ce 1ÎRFuUî

FPI ATLANTA— 9-20-45—lOOM— 4769



, WARRANT FOR ARREST
%

OF

Served by me at

Alien was then informed as to 
cause of arrest, the conditions of 
release as provided therein, advised 
as to right of counsel and furnished 
with a copy of this warrant.

TITLE



WAYNE M* COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisoo 4, California

H I  2, 1950

The Board of Immigration Appeals 
Department of Justice 
Washington 25, D. C.
Gentlemen; .
|S k |?, In ' re r > Pichiró, Kurokl.

Be abroó k Farms. §¡ J.
Enclosed find appearance forms and three 

original application forms to reopen cause 
for the purpose of enabling Uiohiro Kuroki, 
Peruvian-Japanese, who is living at Seafarook 
Farmed Bridgeton, New Jersey, to apply for 
a suspension of deportation, together with 
accompanying affidavit of merits. An original 
application form is also being sent to the 
District Director, USI&NS, Philadelphia, Penn.

Very truly yours,

Copy to :
District Director, USI&NS 
Philadelphia, Penn,



ADORESS REFLY TO BOARD OF IMMIGRATION AFKALS AND REFER TO FILE NUMBER
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICEBOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

WASHINGTON

May 15, 1950

In re: Uiehiro Kuroki
File No. 5967420

ALMjrmd

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California.
My dear Mr* Collins.

This will acknowledge receipt of your comnu- 

nication dated May 2, 1950, with reference

to the above case.

Xou will be informed of further action which 

may be taken by the Board. However, the filing of 

a motion with the Board does not operate to stay 

the outstanding order in the case. Until such time 

as a new decision is entered by the Board, the out­

standing order remains in full force and effect.

Sincerely yours

Chairman



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
W ASHINGTON

ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARD OF 

IM MIC RATION APPEALS AND 

REFER TO FILE NUMBER

May 2U, 1950

In res UICHIRO KUROKI 
Files A-5967420

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4., California

Dear Mr. Collins:

The motion you have filed in the above-mentioned 

case is returned to you without action. This case has 

never been before the Board and jurisdiction is with 

the Immigration and Naturalization Service.

Sincerely yours,

Thomas G. Finucane 
Chairman



o ¡r*

Oojnmia si oner of Immigration 
Washington* B, C#
Dear Sirs ■ ’ ' \

In re:( , Oiohl.ro Kurokl |
\ Seebrook Famyr, N, J.

Enclosed find application for suspension 
f deportation in the above-entitled matter, 
he application heretofore was returned to 

me by the Board of Immigration Appeals with 
a notation that the matter was not pending 
before it.

Very truly yours*



fr

1-23-51

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

Mr. Uichiro Kuroki 
Dormitory 3 - 12k 
Seabrook farm#
Bridge ton, Hew Jersey

Dear Sirs

Date March 2» 1951 

File No. ir-5,967.^20

You are requested to appear atliOO B __.M., on March 9, 1951_________________
in Room 716, Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Pa,, 
for examination on your application for suspension of deportation.

The examination is being held pursuant to authority contained in Parts 150,7 
to 150.13, Chapter 1, Title 8, of the Code of Federal Regulations.

You are advised that at the examination you have the right to be represented 
by counsel of your own choice and at your own expense, or by any other person 
duly qualified to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service,
You are further advised that you should bring to the examination any docu­
ments which you desire to have considered in connection with the case. If 
any of these documents is in a foreign language, you should bring the original 
and certified translation thereof. A copy of this letter it being furnished your 

counsel, Wayne M. Collins, Esquire, Mill« Bldg., 220 Bosh St., San Francisco, Calif.
Very truly yours,

COPY TO;

Wayne M. Collins, Isquire 
Mills Building 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

LAFAYETTE BUILDING. Stfa A CHESTNUT S ia  
W LA M LttO A CP A .

XD A-5-967-̂ 420

March 14» 1951

Mr* UIchiro Kuroki 
Dormitory 3-124 
Seabrook, N* J*

Dear Sirs

We are now in receipt of notice that the Peruvian 
Embassy at Washington has indicated its willingness to permit 
you to return to Peru*

We will submit to the Peruvian Consul General at New 
Xork a descriptive communication for affixing of visa for your 
return to Peru.

Please Inform us by return mail whether you are willing 
and able to return to Peru at your own expense* If so you are at 
liberty to depart at any time after your visa is issued by the 
Consul General for Peru,

If you are not financially able to depart at your 
own expense, please so advise and request that you be deported 
to Peru and that you are willing to withdraw from the litigation 
instituted by Mr* Wayne Collins to prevent deportation of Peruvian 
Japanese.

Please also inform us of the number of pieces and weight 
of baggage you will have to ship by steamer since you will be per­
mitted only 40 pounds of free baggage by airplane* Please inform 
us also of your exact destination in Peru and the nearest seaport 
if same is known to you.

It might be well for you to call at this office in con­
nection with the matter, bringing some one with you who can act 
as interpreter*

Very truly yours,

Karl 1* Zimmerman 
District Director

C: Mr* Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower Building, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California



April 27, 1951

Mr* Koehlro Mukoyama 
55 Hoover Annex 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, Hew Jersey
Bear Mr* Mukoyama;

He: Uiohiro JCuroki
I would thank you to inform me when 

U io h iro  K u ro k i w hose return to Peru has been 
authorized actually departs from the United 
States*

Very truly yours,



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No.
)
)

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

UlCal&Q JilitiQKI hereby requests
that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted, against 
he reopened for the purpose of enabling to apply for a sus­
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 
(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (public Law No. 863), on the ground 
that is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five
years, a person of good moral character and that v,̂  has resided, 
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so 
resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, the effective date of said. 
Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 
aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 
evidence of eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits
afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and regular 
tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 
of deportation.

Wayne k. Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
_________________________________)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 
duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

U ICHIRO KUROKI , the applicant in the foregoing applica­
tion nameflf; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 
such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 
of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 
more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8^ when Title 
8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as amended, became effective; that applicant 
desires to have &X* deportation proceeding reopened to enable ^18* 
to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 
8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read$ willing and able 
to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­
onstrating his said eligibility to apply for and to be granted, such 
suspension of deportation.

Wayne M, Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this ______ day of ____________ , 195 •

Notary Public in and for the City and 
County of San Francisco, State of California,


